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Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the European Banking Authority (EBA) consultation on
the draft Implementing Technical Standards (ITS) specifying the requirements for the information that
sellers of non-performing loans (NPL) shall provide to prospective buyers, secking to improve the
functioning of NPL secondary markets. We would like to share with you the following reflections that
we hope will be considered by the EBA.

Consultation questions:

Question 1: Do the respondents agree that these draft ITS fits for the purpose of the underlying
directive?

ESBG disagrees with the proposed draft NPL templates for the following reasons:

First, the number of mandatory data fields included in the proposed templates is significantly
higher than what has historically been necessary to sign and close voluntary NPL deals, including
secured and unsecured, residential and SMEs portfolios. This information is too detailed and is not
deemed critical for purposes of loan valuations.

Despite a significant decrease of the data fields compared to the last template revision from May 2021,
the remaining number is still high, and it contains notedly more information than the current market
standard. In other words, it is still seen as too elaborate and granular. Some of the fields even surpass the
information that is relevant for portfolio valuations — the general impression is that despite the revision
and reduction of the previously named “critical fields”, data specifications are still very much statistically
driven (evident by the compliance of many data points with values alteady known from AnaCredit /col-
lected there, that are of a more statistical nature but do not affect the valuation or processing of expo-
sures).

Also, as one of the participants in previous consultation sessions pointed out, there is a highly noticed
influence of third parties with interests other than those of the sellers and buyers, as direct NPL transac-
tion participants, which altered the nature of the templates more towards supervisory and statistical pur-
poses, as well as purposes of transaction platforms that have identified the data and its analysis and
provision as a source of revenue, and advisors who want to sell their services around data validation.

Moreover, what has been noticed is that a lot of previously labeled “non-critical data” are shifted to
category of “Mandatory” data with the latest draft, either without any definition change or with slight
changes in field definition (increase from 70+ to over 130 mandatory data).

As a direct consequence of the increase in mandatory data fields, there would not only be a relevant
increase in the credit institutions’ I'T costs to include some of those new mandatory data fields in the
banking systems, but also an increase in the time-to-market of the NPL portfolios, as some of the
proposed mandatory fields may not be included in the systems within a reasonable time frame and the
sellers would have to do it manually. This would probably mean an entry barrier to new potential entrants
that have lower I'T budgets.

Secondly, we think that it makes no sense to have common templates for single names or
reduced portfolios of single names and massive portfolios of NPLs. Exposures to one single debtor
or to a reduced number of corporates or SMEs have historically needed a different set of information, as
their potential purchasers perform a deeper financial and legal analysis of the exposures rather than a
statistical analysis, which is more adequate for massive portfolios.



Thirdly, the proposed templates would generate data inconsistency, as these would mainly contain
management data, which would be incomparable between European banks and it would lead not only to
misunderstandings among potential investors, but also to proposed unjustified price adjustments that
may result in many transactions not being closed, due to comparing data between heterogeneous EU
jurisdictions and practices.

Fourthly, the expected impact on the cost side for the sellers of NPL should be taken into con-
sideration. Namely, there is generally a high correlation between high data quantity, potential for error
and greater validation effort. This has been recognized by the EBA, and in the part referring to Internal
governance, this added pre-sale validation burden is to be endured by the banks - the I'TS draft requires
credit institutions to establish an internal process ensuring that the information being provided to the
prospective buyers has been validated by staff independent from the staff involved in the sales process
and is subject to an appropriate managerial approval. This leads to a due diligence that should be carried
out by the bank before it is even known whether a sale will take place (when demand and prices are still
unknown) and building additional costs for the banks for data gathering and validation, causing the total
transaction cost to increase. In other words, overly extensive data requirements create more complexity,
effort, and liability risks — this in particular can create significant obstacles for smaller banks and might
prevent them from entering the market, as they do not have sufficient NPLs in total numbers to amortize
the additional cost for data validation.

Furthermore, the data sheet should have a disclaimer stating that the credit institution should
not assume any liability for the information to be complete or sufficient for an investment deci-
sion of the prospective buyers. The market for distressed assets on the buyer side is dominated by
investment banks having specialized units trading and investing in distressed asset and by specialized
distressed funds. The professional and analytical level on the buying side is very high. Investing in dis-
tressed assets is a high-risk business. We doubt that it would make sense to widen the investor basis in
providing a data sheet as a basis for the necessary analysis. For an investment decision the data will
regularly not be sufficient. The analysis must be made by the buyer and its risk must be borne by the
buyer as laid down, for example, in the LMA standards for distressed asset sales. If that risk partially
moves to the seller side the market will not get bigger but significantly smaller. If data like the valuation
of securities, or balance sheet information are included, the analysis partially moves to the seller side.
Information that includes a valuation or analysis, in our opinion, should therefore not be part of the NPL
Transaction Data Template. If certain information is provided in a data room, it should be possible to
exclude this information from the data sheet. If for example the complete legal documentation is pro-
vided for the purpose of a legal due diligence by potential investors, a data sheet summary of the legal
structure should be obsolete.

Additionally, the aforementioned reasons imply that the proposal is misaligned with article 16(4) of the
Directive, which states that, when preparing this draft I'TS, both existing market practices in data sharing
between buyers and sellers, as well as minimizing processing costs for credit institutions and credit
purchasers, should be taken into consideration.

In conclusion, we would like to request that the EBA further streamlines the templates, aiming
at simpler, more balanced and effective design in order to achieve a broader application and increase
transparency in the NPL market, and does not have a detrimental impact on EU NPL deals.

In line with that, the "mandatory" category should be much more stringent in scope and include only
those data without which valuation on a loan-by-loan basis is simply not possible. It is advisable to con-
centrate on the core data necessary for trade.

Question 2: What are the respondents’ views on the content of Template 1?7 Please provide any
specific comment you may have on the data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary
(Annex II to the draft I'TS) added for your feedback.



Please refer to our answer to question 1 and see specific comments on the data fields in the dedicated
columns of the data glossary (Annex II to the draft I'TS).

Question 3: What are the respondents’ views on the content of Template 3? Please provide any

specific comment you may have on the data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary
(Annex II to the draft ITS) added for your feedback.

Please refer to our answer to question 1 and see specific comments on the data fields in the dedicated
columns of the data glossary (Annex II to the draft I'TS).

Question 4: What are the respondents’ views on the content of Template 4? Please provide any
specific comment you may have on the data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary
(Annex II to the draft ITS) added for your feedback.

Please refer to our answer to question 1 and see specific comments on the data fields in the dedicated
columns of the data glossary (Annex II to the draft I'TS).

Question 5: What are the respondents’ views on the content of Template 5? Please provide any
specific comment you may have on the data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary
(Annex II to the draft I'TS) added for your feedback.?

This section combines both static and time series data, which will be highly problematic to provide in an
efficient manner for a large number of positions in massive NPL portfolios.

For more detailed feedback, please refer to our answer to question 1 and see specific comments on the
data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary (Annex II to the draft I'TS).

Question 6: Do the respondents agree on the structure of Template 2 to represent the
relationship across the templates? If not, do you have any other suggestion of structure?

Generally, we believe it’s propetly structured. The contract identifier should however be the only
requested information to represent the relationship across the templates, as this has been the market
practice so far and it has worked fine for all parties involved in NPL transactions.

Question 7: Do the respondents agree on the structure and the content of the data glossary?
Please provide any specific comment you may have on the data fields in the dedicated columns
of the data glossary (Annex II to the draft ITS) added for your feedback.

See specific comments on the data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary (Annex II to the
draft ITS).

Question 8: What are the respondents’ views on the content of instructions?

The instructions that are provided are rather detailed, but the quantity of requested data and argumenta-
tion supporting this quantity are not seen as fully supported and substantiated. We believe there is signif-
icant room for a further decrease of data fields in I'TS, which will be more aligned with market standards
and practices.

What must be clearly stated in the document is the usage of the template — in which cases it is mandatory,
and in which it is optional. (e.g., mandatory only in case when credit institutions decide to organize the
sales NPLs trough the platforms, that require all mandatory information to be provided. In case of NPLs



sales as a bilateral transaction, the seller and buyer may agree on the relevant information needed for due
diligence and valuation of the NPL transaction.).

Moreover, in the part regarding the application of potential future supervisory activity must be amended
“...competent authorities may, nevertheless, assess the availability of information and use of the template
as part of their supervisory activities in the area of NPL. management or credit risk management by the
credit institutions, for cases when sale of NPL has been organized through the platforms.”

Question 9: Do the respondents agree on the use of the ‘No data options’ as set out in the
instructions?

In general, we see “No data option” as am improvement on the previous Consultation paper, however
we noticed a significant impediment that needs to be taken into consideration referring to extension of
applicability of all “No data option” (ND 1—ND 4) to mandatory data.

Namely, investors may accept loans with incomplete data, possibly at a lower price. Sometimes, the cost
of collecting all mandatory fields is not justified by the potential expected price increase. We consider it
particularly important that mandatory fields do not create an invincible obstacle for banks where some
data is not available. In line with that, EBA must clarify what the consequences (if any) are for the bank
as a seller in situations when it is not able to provide all mandatory fields.

Question 10: What are respondents’ views on whether the proposed set of templates, data
glossary and instructions are enough to achieve the data standardisation in the NPL transactions
on secondary markets, or there may be a need for some further technical specifications or tools
to support digital processing or efficient processing or use of technology (e.g., by means of the
EBA Data Point Model or XBRL taxonomy)?

Please refer to our answer to question 1. Currently, there is already an active NPL market in the EU. The
proposed templates will generate additional costs and obstacles that will not lead to improvements in the
market, but to a slowdown as well as to entry barriers for small and medium sized sellers that might not
be able to adapt their I'T systems.

Concerning the proposed set of templates, data glossary and instructions, these are not clearly de-
fining how to ‘interpret’ local legislation and product specifics into required structured
data/fields. For example, there are several insolvency proceeding types across all of the EU; e.g. con-
cerning rules and enforcement schemes applicable under local laws, this is still far from being harmonized
even from a procedural point of view (how proceedings are initiated, what does this entail, etc.). The
products/instruments themselves are not being standardized to give an equal information having some
value in particular field entered either. Therefore, to standardise NPL transactions on secondary markets
could be homogenous in terms of the product/enforcement view only on national levels. To achieve
comparability, representability and standardization, there is more to elaborate on in the field of product
standardization and harmonization of enforcement law and procedures across impacted countries/enti-
tes.

Some definitions still remain unclear or represent information that is not legally or reliably retrievable
from the counterparty.

In this context, maybe there is a space for creating rating agencies for NPL loans (likewise for other
assets) that would cooperate with banks to assess their instruments altogether with national enforceability
specifications and such information with “several fields add-up” (on balance sum and its specification,
collateral value and basic specs, arrears info, trigger for initiated court proceedings, last payment date and
sum collected for last x months period or so...) would be a better option than trying to put different
approaches/legislations/schemes into standardized set of values within particular fields — so letting the
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market decide what it really needs. If you asked NPL buyers whether they would like to have more and
structured information, they would say "yes”, basically because of “just in case”. But if it comes to a
pragmatical approach — no buyer would invest to gather so much data that does not directly say anything
about debtor’s collectability (so why burden the banks?).

Question 11: What are the respondents' views on the approach to the proportionality, including
differentiating mandatory data fields around the threshold? Please provide any specific comment
you may have on the data fields in the dedicated columns of the data glossary (Annex II to the
draft ITS) added for your feedback.

In our view, the abovementioned excessive number of mandatory data fields is far from proportional,
even after differentiating the threshold.

Question 12: Do the respondents agree with the proposed calibration of 25 000 euros threshold
in line with AnaCredit Regulation? If not, what alternative threshold should be introduced, and
why?

The higher the size of the position to be sold, the more information and documentation that might be
available about it. To set the threshold at €25,000 would be counterproductive and have a negative
impact in sales of massive NPL portfolios, especially in unsecured granular NPL portfolios.

Instead, we propose to have a client (private individuals and legal entities) view and a product view (un-
secured and secured) instead of having one absolute amount threshold. As a result, it is proposed to
provide 23 fields in case of unsecured loans granted to Private individuals and an additional 10 fields in
case of secured loans (highlighted as “Agreed” in the NPL template).

e CORP - floors / caps — single trx vs portfolio:

In our opinion, NPL data templates with significantly fewer data fields can be useful for portfolio sales,
but not for single tickets in the (large) corporate segment or for commercial real estate financing. Ac-
cording to market standards for larger single exposures, sometimes no specific data is necessary for trades
at all, because brokers and investors already have proper information, quotes indicate market price levels,
sometimes buyers are already in a creditor’s position and increase their exposure. For large corporates
the data template would not be sufficient, because more data is needed to assess the financial situation
of a borrower, eg: business plans, going concern prognosis, independent expert business reviews, existing
and future financial structure and creditors, existing and planned future shareholder structure, quality of
management, ...

Hence, the NPL data templates should NOT be mandatory for single ticket transactions (i.e. exposure
of one group of connected clients) at all or at least there should be a cap defined and exclude single tickets
with a nominal exposure exceeding a certain threshold, proposed € 3 Mio nominal value.

In general, we believe that for portfolios the proposed data fields are too numerous and not practical for
transactions. Some defined data are not available in the banking systems and have to be collected manu-
ally, increasing cost, time schedule and reducing data quality.

The proposed threshold of € 25.000.- should be increased to € 300.000.- , to separate between retail
business including residential mortgage on the one hand and the more complex corporate business on
the other hand.

Question 13: What are the respondents' views on the operational procedures, confidentiality and
data governance requirements set out in the draft I'TS?



We believe that the proposed operational procedures and data requirements are too complex and do not
take into account the circumstances of all involved parties. Moreover, and in order to avoid breach of
data protection rules, no personal data are shared with any potential sellers until the sale is closed with
the intervention of a Notary (at least in Spain).

Regarding data governance, we are fine with the overall requirements related to completeness, con-
sistency and accuracy of the data, but only for the data which we agree to keep in the NPL data, respec-
tively marked “Agree” column P, Annex II

About ESBG (European Savings and Retail Banking Group)

ESBG represents the locally focused European banking sector, helping savings and retail banks in 21
European countries strengthen their unique approach that focuses on providing service to local
communities and boosting SMEs. An advocate for a proportionate approach to banking rules, ESBG
unites at EU level some 900 banks, which together employ more than 650,000 people driven to innovate
at roughly 50,000 outlets. ESBG members have total assets of €5.3 trillion, provide €1 trillion in corporate
loans (including to SMEs), and serve 163 million Europeans secking retail banking services. ESBG
members are committed to further unleash the promise of sustainable, responsible 21st century banking.
Our transparency ID is 8765978796-80.
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EEEEENT The Managing Director

Mt José Manuel Campa
Chairperson
European Banking Authority

Mr John Berrigan
Director General, DG FISMA
European Commission

Brussels, 5 September 2022
Subject: Scope of the EBA NPL data templates

Dear Mr Campa,
Dear Mr Berrigan,

I hope this letter finds you and your staff well at this time. The European Savings and Retail Banking
Group (ESBG) would like to reach out to you with regard to the scope of the EBA Non-Performing
Loans (NPLs) data templates. In particular, since the number of data fields included in the proposed
templates (especially those marked as mandatory ones) is significantly higher than what have
historically been proven necessary to sign and close voluntary NPL deals, both from market
standards and previous experience of our members, which brings a significant costs increase
stremming from the the collection and processing of the envisaged data for all loans.

The EBA NPL data templates play an important role in providing a common basis for data sharing
in the secondary markets, which is part of the overall strategy to tackle NPLs in the European Union
since 2017. This — back then voluntary - data template was revised once as part of a consultation in
2020 and the number of fields was significantly reduced.

Since December 2021, when the Directive on credit intermediaries, buyers, and the realization of
collateral (aka “Secondary Markets Directive”) was published, the EBA NPL data templates became
mandatory for all NPL sales after December 2023 of loans originated after 1 July 2018 and that
defaulted after 28 December 2021. The EBA has been mandated by the European Commission to
finalize the final Implementing technical standards (ITS) data templates by Q3/Q4 2022.

Against this background, we would like to share some arguments with you about why the scope
of the EBA NPL data templates should be further reduced.

In general, we strongly support the NPL data template with the aim of achieving wider application
and increasing transparency in the NPL market, including the monitoring of the overall status of
the market as well as the type of transactions that are being performed.

Considering the underlying objectives for developing the template to take into account as:

1) Article 16 of Directive 2021/2167 on credit setvicers and credit purchasers, which stipulates
that — when preparing technical standards — a) existing market practices in data sharing between

ENEEEE
European Savings and Retail Banking Group - aisbl

Rue Marie-Thérese, 11 = B-1000 Bruxelles = Tel: + 32 2 211 11 11 = Fax: + 322 211 11 99
E-mail: first name.surname@wsbi-esbg.org = Website: www.wsbi-esbg.org



M

buyers and sellers, b) the feedback received from users, c) existing requirements at Member state
level, and d) the importance of minimising processing costs for credit institutions should
be taken into consideration; and

2) The recommendations from the EBA's cost-benefit analysis for reducing costs in reporting.

we view an implementation of a template with a high number of data fields very critically.

The number of data fields proposed largely exceed data exchanged in current sale transactions.
Additionally, this data is not actually available. This could lead to a counter-productive effect: sellers
could renounce sales that actually could do I due to constraining mandatory fields. Furthermore, in
case of NPL securitisation, the European Secutirites and Markets Authority (ESMA) requires data
fields but permits the use of “non data option” given flexibility to transact with limited information
(12 data fields).

From our point of view, the main impediment for this template to be useful would be data
consistency, as the template would mainly be populated with management data and internal
methodologies within banks, even though based on the same regulation, it can use different
calculation and logic leading to incomparable information on portfolios. Moreover, this might result
in a misinterpretation of data, that would lead to undesired effects consisting of NPL transactions
not being executed due to unjustifiable price adjustments. Additionally, this might act as an entry
barrier to new sellers trying to join the EU NPL market, with the subsequent loss of liquidity and
efficiency.

Furthermore, from today's perspective, some of this data is not available in banking systems.
In order to be able to make this comprehensive data available in the event of an NPL sale, the data
would have to be recorded and stored when the loan was granted, since it could not be collected
afterwards? in the event of a default - and this not only for defaulted loans but for all loans.

All of this will put additional pressure on costs which is unbalanced comparing to expected benefits
from the bank’s side, due to the need for increased engagement of all related resources.

Despite a significant reduction in data fields compared to the original templates from 2017, the
remaining fields still contain significantly more information than the current market standard. For
a well-functioning secondary market, we are convinced that it is currently possible to sell
NPLs by providing mainly 20 data fields.

In other words, it is still seen as too elaborate and requiring very granular information that is not
deemed critical for purposes of loan valuations. Some of the fields even surpass the information
that is relevant for portfolio valuations.

It is also worth considering that revised templates with a high number of data fields will actually
make it more time and money-consuming to all parties involved and this would probably have

! In particular, the question arises how defaulted loans with an origination date after July 1, 2018, for which the data
could not previously be recorded, should be dealt with.

2



M

a detrimental rather than stimulating impact on the EU NPL market, with an unavoidable
prolongation of the entire process that would have no clear benefits for the market as a whole.
Transparency should not impact market freedom.

Against this background, ESBG would ask to reduce the scope of the mandatory EBA NPL
data templates further due to the lack of its materiality for successful NPL sale.

Finally, we would like to point out that comparable data itself is not a sufficient precondition needed
to create a homogenous/unified market for NPLs due to, among other things, the differences in
national legal systems, consumer protection and the development of the collection environment
itself. The NPL market functions very differently across EU countries and creating an EU data hub
based on a mandatory EBA NPL data template will not help the NPL markets function better. We
understand that the harmonization and reduction of legal requirements on NPL transactions should
be not only a prior step but also a more beneficial one in order to improve the EU NPL market
efficiency.

Thank you very much in advance for taking our proposal into consideration and we remain at your
disposal in case you would have any questions.

Sincerely

Peter Simon
ESBG Managing Director

Cc:

Isabelle Vaillant - Director of Prudential Regulation and Supervisory Policy, EBA

Lars Overby — Head of Risk-based Metrics, EBA

Lidja Schiavo - Policy Expert, EBA

Klaus Wiedner — Director of Financial Stability, Sanctions & Enforcement, DG FISMA
Peter Grasmann — Head of EU/Euro area Financial System, DG FISMA



